504943153 06/04/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4989899

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FUNDACION PARA LA INVESTIGACION BIOMEDICA DEL HOSPITAL UNIVERSITARIO RAMON Y CAJAL	05/17/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIVERSIDAD CARLOS III DE MADRID
Street Address:	AV. GREGORIO PECES BARBA, 1
Internal Address:	LEGANES
City:	MADRID
State/Country:	SPAIN
Postal Code:	28919

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15035986

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)668-8567

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 603-668-1400

Email: cchagnon@hayes-soloway.com

Correspondent Name: HAYES SOLOWAY PC Address Line 1: 175 CANAL STREET

Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PONS 16.15
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD A. SULLIVAN
SIGNATURE:	/Todd A. Sullivan/
DATE SIGNED:	06/04/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Exec_Assignment#page1.tif source=Exec_Assignment#page2.tif source=Exec_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504943153 REEL: 045979 FRAME: 0161

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Assignor is an owner of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 15/035,986, filed May 11, 2016 ("Inventions");

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to transfer and assign its entire rights, obligations, interests, and liabilities in the Inventions to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee agrees to assume all such rights, obligations, interests, and liabilities of Assignor under the Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby does transfer and assign unto Assignee all of Assignor's rights, obligations, interests, and liabilities under the Inventions and any patents issuing thereon including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for said Inventions based upon said application(s) as identified above, said patents, domestic and foreign as identified above, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights. Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of said application(s) for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignees including, without limitation, the worldwide, exclusive right and license under the Inventions to make, have made, use, import, offer to sell products or services covered

M



PATENT REEL: 045979 FRAME: 0162 by any patent that issues on the Invention, including the exclusive right to grant sublicenses, to sue for and collect past, present, and future damages, and to seek and obtain injunctive or any other relief for infringement of the Inventions.

- For and in consideration of the Assignment hereunder, and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignee hereby assumes all of Assignor's rights, obligations, interests, and liabilities under the Inventions.
- This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.





PATENT REEL: 045979 FRAME: 0163

IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, the parties have executed this Agreement 38/of the date first above
written.	
	BIOMEDICA DEL HOSPITAL UNIVERSITARIO
	RAMON Y CAJAL (Assignor)
	Printed Name: D. Juan José Equiza Escudero
	Date: 17 MAY 2018
	By lang . hon
	UNIVERSIDAD CARLOS III DE MARRID (Assignee)
	Printed Name: D. Juan Romo Urroz
	A ANGEST CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER

PATENT REEL: 045979 FRAME: 0164

RECORDED: 06/04/2018